






















SECTION 5 

Name of Redevelopment Project Area:

[20 ILCS 620/4.7 (7)(F)]
FY 2024

2 3

North 11th Street

PAGE 1

LIST ALL projects undertaken by the Municipality Within the Redevelopment Project Area:

Page 1 MUST be included with TIF report. Pages  and  are to be included ONLY if projects are listed.
Select ONE of the following by indicating an ' ':

1. NO

2a. ALL 

TOTAL: 11/1/99 to Date

Estimated Investment
for Subsequent Fiscal

Year
Total Estimated to
Complete Project

Project 1 Name:  New Old Chicago Plan

Project 2 Name: Douglas Park Place

Project 3 Name: Habitat for Humanity Residential Park

Project 4 Name: Martin Lurther King Jr. Center Expansion

Project 5 Name: Purchase and Demolition of Blighted Properties

Project 6 Name: Single Family Housing (GROWTH)

2. DID

X

number

2b. NEW

(If selecting this o

 projects were undertaken by the Municipality Within the Redevelopment Project Area.

x

The total  of activities undertaken in furtherance of the objectives of the
redevelopment plan 20

Private Investment Undertaken (See Instructions) $ 6,969,284 $ 31,000 $ 22,009,284
Public Investment Undertaken $ 26,642,506 $ - $ 27,372,006
Ratio of Private/Public Investment 17/65 78/97

Private Investment Undertaken (See Instructions) $ - $ - $ -
Public Investment Undertaken $ 50,000 $ - $ 50,000
Ratio of Private/Public Investment 0 0

Private Investment Undertaken (See Instructions) $ 1,640,258 $ - $ 1,640,258
Public Investment Undertaken $ 300,566 $ - $ 300,566
Ratio of Private/Public Investment 5 16/35 5 16/35

Private Investment Undertaken (See Instructions) $ 700,000 $ - $ 700,000
Public Investment Undertaken $ 300,566 $ - $ 300,566
Ratio of Private/Public Investment 2 25/76 2 25/76

Private Investment Undertaken (See Instructions) $ 1,600,000 $ - $ 1,600,000
Public Investment Undertaken $ 1,700,000 $ - $ 1,700,000
Ratio of Private/Public Investment 16/17 16/17

Private Investment Undertaken (See Instructions) $ - $ - $ -
Public Investment Undertaken $ 461,156 $ - $ 461,156
Ratio of Private/Public Investment 0 0

Private Investment Undertaken (See Instructions) $ - $ - $ -
Public Investment Undertaken $ 285,000 $ - $ 285,000

The municipality  undertake projects within the Redevelopment Project Area. 

:
Did the municipality undertake any  projects in fiscal year 2022 or any fiscal year thereafter

within the Redevelopment Project Area?



Ratio of Private/Public Investment 0 0



PAGE 2      **ATTACH ONLY IF PROJECTS ARE LISTED**
Project 7 Name: Old Chicago Veteran's Housing

Project 8 Name: 10th Street Infill

Project 9 Name: New Police Station

Project 10 Name: IL/IA Center for Independent Living

Project 11 Name: Dollar General

Project 12 Name: Martin Lurther King Jr. Park

Project 13 Name: Embassy Square ATM Site Prep

Project 14 Name: Friendship Manor

Project 15 Name: Small Hands Big Hearts

Private Investment Undertaken (See Instructions) $ - $ - $ -
Public Investment Undertaken $ 30,000 $ - $ 30,000
Ratio of Private/Public Investment 0 0

Private Investment Undertaken (See Instructions) $ - $ - $ -
Public Investment Undertaken $ 265,000 $ - $ 265,000
Ratio of Private/Public Investment 0 0

Private Investment Undertaken (See Instructions) $ - $ - $ -
Public Investment Undertaken $ 20,000,000 $ - $ 20,000,000
Ratio of Private/Public Investment 0 0

Private Investment Undertaken (See Instructions) $ 1,000,000 $ - $ 1,000,000
Public Investment Undertaken $ 833,335 $ - $ 833,335
Ratio of Private/Public Investment 1  1/5  1  1/5 

Private Investment Undertaken (See Instructions) $ 866,526 $ - $ 866,526
Public Investment Undertaken $ 818,667 $ - $ 818,667
Ratio of Private/Public Investment 1  5/86 1  5/86

Private Investment Undertaken (See Instructions) $ - $ - $ -
Public Investment Undertaken $ 600,000 $ - $ 600,000
Ratio of Private/Public Investment 0 0

Private Investment Undertaken (See Instructions) $ - $ - $ -
Public Investment Undertaken $ 68,808 $ - $ 68,808
Ratio of Private/Public Investment 0 0

Private Investment Undertaken (See Instructions) $ - $ - $ -
Public Investment Undertaken $ 175,104 $ - $ 175,104
Ratio of Private/Public Investment 0 0

Private Investment Undertaken (See Instructions) $ 190,000 $ - $ 190,000
Public Investment Undertaken $ 40,000 $ - $ 40,000
Ratio of Private/Public Investment 4  3/4  4  3/4 



PAGE 3   **ATTACH ONLY IF PROJECTS ARE LISTED**
Project 16 Name: P&J Tendercare

Project 17 Name: Wholly Grinds Coffee

Project 18 Name: First Choice Auto

Project 19 Name: D & L Surplus

Project 20 Name: Solomon Townhomes Project

Project 21 Name: Jesse's Mart

Project 22 Name: Facade Improvements (2008-2023)

Project 23 Name:

Project 24 Name:

Project 25 Name:

Private Investment Undertaken (See Instructions) $ 126,500 $ - $ 126,500
Public Investment Undertaken $ 36,773 $ - $ 36,773
Ratio of Private/Public Investment 3 11/25 3 11/25

Private Investment Undertaken (See Instructions) $ 415,000 $ 31,000 $ 455,000
Public Investment Undertaken $ 155,863 $ - $ 155,863
Ratio of Private/Public Investment 2 55/83 2 91/99

Private Investment Undertaken (See Instructions) $ 46,000 $ - $ 46,000
Public Investment Undertaken $ 13,000 $ - $ 13,000
Ratio of Private/Public Investment 3  7/13 3  7/13

Private Investment Undertaken (See Instructions) $ 385,000 $ - $ 385,000
Public Investment Undertaken $ 50,000 $ - $ 50,000
Ratio of Private/Public Investment 7  7/10 7  7/10

Private Investment Undertaken (See Instructions) $ - $ - $ 15,000,000
Public Investment Undertaken $ - $ - $ 729,500
Ratio of Private/Public Investment 0 20 50/89

Private Investment Undertaken (See Instructions) $ - $ - $ -
Public Investment Undertaken $ 108,166 $ - $ 108,166
Ratio of Private/Public Investment 0 0

Private Investment Undertaken (See Instructions) $ - $ - $ -
Public Investment Undertaken $ 350,502 $ - $ 350,502
Ratio of Private/Public Investment 0 0

Private Investment Undertaken (See Instructions)
Public Investment Undertaken
Ratio of Private/Public Investment 0 0

Private Investment Undertaken (See Instructions)
Public Investment Undertaken
Ratio of Private/Public Investment 0 0

Private Investment Undertaken (See Instructions)
Public Investment Undertaken
Ratio of Private/Public Investment 0 0
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Variance with
Final Budget

Original Final Positive
Budget Budget Actual (Negative)

Revenues
Taxes

Property Taxes $ 394,811 394,811 476,755 81,944
Interest — — 60,000 60,000
Miscellaneous — — 21,346 21,346

Total Revenues 394,811 394,811 558,101 163,290

Expenditures
General Government

Personnel 57,295 57,295 58,709 (1,414)
Services 122,500 333,500 248,721 84,779
Other 28,000 28,000 23,000 5,000

Capital Outlay 95,000 97,223 34,999 62,224
Total Expenditures 302,795 516,018 365,429 150,589

Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues
Over (Under) Expenditures 92,016 (121,207) 192,672 313,879

Other Financing (Uses)
Disposal of Capital Assets — — (310) (310)

Net Change in Fund Balance 92,016 (121,207) 192,362 313,569
 

Fund Balance - Beginning 1,432,005

Fund Balance - Ending 1,624,367

CITY OF ROCK ISLAND, ILLINOIS
TAX INCREMENT FINANCING DISTRICT - N. 11TH STREET

Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balance - Budget and Actual
For the Fiscal Year Ended December 31, 2024
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

June 20, 2025

The Honorable City Mayor
Members of the City Council
City of Rock Island, Illinois

We have audited the basic financial statements of the Tax Increment Financing District of the City of Rock Island, 
Illinois, as of and for the year ended December 31, 2024, and have issued our report thereon dated June 20, 2025. 
We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America.

Compliance with laws, regulations, contracts, and grants applicable to tax increment financing districts is the 
responsibility of the City of Rock Island, Illinois’ management. In connection with our audit, nothing came to our 
attention that caused us to believe that the City failed to comply with provisions of Subsection (q) of Section 
11-74.4-3 of Public Act 85-1142, “An Act in Relation to Tax Increment Financing,” insofar as it relates to 
accounting matters for the Tax Increment Financing District, however, our audit was not directed primarily 
toward obtaining knowledge of such noncompliance. Accordingly, had we performed additional procedures, other 
matters may have come to our attention regarding the City noncompliance with the above-referenced statute, 
insofar as it relates to accounting matters.

This report is intended solely for the information and use of the City Council, management, the State of Illinois, 
and others within the City and is not intended to be, and should not be, used by anyone other than the specified 
parties. 

LAUTERBACH & AMEN, LLP
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